

UNITED STATES EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Phoenix Area Office West Thomas Road, P.O. Box 7007 Phoenix, Arizona 85011

Contract No. 14-20-0450-4833

BUSINESS LEASE

IS CONTRACT, made and entered into this 24th day of February, 1884, by and seen the Secretary of the interior of the United States of America, hereinfafter of the "Lassor," whose address is set forth-sholow his signature, and Central Orria Land Development Company, a Navada corporation, qualified to do ness in the State of California, hereinafter called the "Leases," whose address is North Loren Avenue, Azusa, California, under and in accordance with the prosens of the act of September 5, 1982 (Public Law 87-827, 76 Stat. 428), and as immented by 25 CFR 131 which by reference are made a part hereof.

A. "Lessor" me

A "Lessor" means the Secretary of the interior or his autorized to include, as to allegate, or successor.

B. The term "gross receipts" as used herein shall be construed to include, as to any period, all income from business during such period by the Lessee and its affiliates, whether individuals, corporations, partnerships, tirms, or other business antities and shall further include revenue to the Lessee hereind by the Lessee and its affiliates, whether individuals, corporations, partnerships, tirms, or other authorized use of the premises by individuals, partnerships, corporations, firms, or other authorizes antities; provided, however, that all sales made or credit shall be treated receipts" as of the date the sate is made. Further, the star me "gross receipts" as of the date the sate is made. Further, the term "gross receipts" as of the sate or benefit, and all credit extended by Lessee in from the lesseed premises, including but without in any wey limiting the foregoing, and by Lessee, including but without in any wey limiting the foregoing, and by Lessee, or anyone working for Lessee, for which payment is received. The for any sales or excise tax imposed by any duly constituted governmental authority where such tax is billed to the purchaser as a separate term. It shall not include the more such as the sublessees where it is not include the such as the sublessees of consumental authority where such tax is billed to the purchaser as a separate term. It shall not include the such as the which has theretotore been made at, in, from, or upon the leased of consumental authority any sales of ponds or merchandise are made so ally for the purpose of consumental such or the purpose of consumental authority and selections that the such as the merchandise are made at, in, from, or upon the leased of the where the merchandise are made at, in, from, or upon the leased of the where the merchandise sold, or some part thereof is thereafter returned by trade fixtures.

2 LAND DESCRIPTION:

For and in consideration of the rents, covenants, and agreements hereinafter set For and in consideration of the tesses the following described premises:

Lands located within the exterior boundaries of the Colorado Fiver indian Reservation, more particularly described as follows: (Where a section is listed below that the within the reservation boundary, the land to be leased is only that part of the section as farmardino Meridian

In N., 24 E., sec. 38.

T. 1 N., R. 25 E.,

secs. 22 and 23;
secs. 22 and 23;
sec. 24 (West 12; this section to be surveyed and acreages West and South of area known as townsite of Earp and Jack LaMarr leases in E. 12 of sec. 24 in cluded: The actual area to be delineated as per survey in accordance with agreement between Lessor and Lassee). This agreement to be attached to and secs. 25 to 34, inclusive.

1. 15, H. 24E, 11, 2, 11, and 12.
1. 15, H. 25E, 12, 11, and 12.

And all lands accreted to riparian sections listed above and all Islands fronting the above-described land in the Colorado River.

All of the above land being located in San Bernardino County, State of California, and containing an aggregate of 7,800 acres, more or less, and subject to any prior, valid, existing rights-of-way.

TERM: The term of this lease shall be Sixty-Five ase is executed by the Secretary. (65) years, , beginning 9 퓱 date this

A RENTAL:

The Lessee, in consideration of the foregoing, covenants and agrees to pay in lawful money of the United States of america to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, BE011. Area Office, 124 West Thomas Road, P. O. Box 7007, Phoenix, Arizona A. The following pericantage of gross receipts of businesses, as specified below, 160 fool Course and Club House (excluding amounts collected quired membership or initiation fees at the time an individual activity of the Lesses of the state of the properties of the properti

During the first year of the term of this lease, the sum of ONE DOLLAR AND FIFTY ISAS, by per acre per year; during the second and third years of the term of this lease, the sum of TWO DOLLARS (SEDI) per acre for each year; during the fourth year year of the term of this lease, the sum of THREE DOLLARS (SADI) per acre; during the little sixth year of the term of this lease, the sum of FOUR DOLLARS (SADI) per acre; during the sixth year of the term of this lease, the sum of FOUR DOLLARS (SADI) per acre; during the seventh year of the term of this lease, the sum of FOUR DOLLARS (SADI) per acre; during the the seventh year of the term of this lease, the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (SADI) per acre; during the the seventh year of the term of this lease, the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (SADI) per acre; during the the seventh year; during such and every subsequent year thereafter, the sum of SEVEN DOLLARS (SADI) per acre; (\$7.00) per acre per year. Said gueranteed minimum annual rental stall be paid in admed when the lease is executed by the Lessor and all subsequent perments to be this lease.

Or Bontal unpaid thirty (30) days after the due date shall bear interest at eight per cont be construed to relieve the Lesses from any default in making any rental payment at the time and in the manner herein specified. The rents called for hereunder shall be

The Lessee shall, not later than thirty (30) days after each successive anniversary of the beginning date of the learn of this lease, which shall be the end of the fiscal year of this lease, submit to the Lessor certified audit reports and opinions of gross receipts. With said audit reports, Lessee shall tender payment of any difference between the 4 above. Said audit reports shall be prepared by a Certified Public Accountant, thing privedures. Any duly authorized the provisions of Article authorized to practice in the State of Celifornia, in conformity with stendard accountant, the provisions of the Lessee shall reports experience between the orange provisions of the Certified Public Accountant, the provision of the Lessee shall reports a particent books, documents, uppers, and business hours of any working day. Lessee shall insert a similar provision in all sublesses perfaming to this report and shall make evallable to said representative, may be necessary for complision of a full audit of all business conducted on or in connection with the leased premises.

The acceptance by Lesser of any monies paid to Lessor by Lessee as perentage rental for the leased premises as shown by any audit report surfacency of the amount thereof and audit report, or of the sufficiency of the amount thereof and audit report, or of the sufficiency of the amount thereof and only such perentage rental payment, but Lessor shall be auditted at any time to the sufficiency of the amount thereof and only such period of our (4) years after the receipt of any such period of the carriery of the audit report and period of four (4) years after the receipt of period of the carriery of the audit report, Lessee shall for said period of four (4) years after the receipt of the period of the carriery of the audit reports (4) and the period of a day such report keeps safe and intact all of Lessee's records, in detail any such report and lessee shall for said period of our (4) years after books, approunts and other data which in any wise bear upon or

As a material part of the consideration for this lease, the Lessee occananits and agrees that within the liter year after this bease, the Lessee occananits and the series of the term of this lease, the agrees that within the liter year after this beasen, and the continued on the continued of the term of this lease, and the continued on the continued of the cont

NON-RESPONSIBILITY NOTICES.

Prior to the commencement of construction of each improvement on the leased profit, or any repair or alteration thereto, or work or labor thereon, the Lessee shall give the Lesser (10) days advance notice in writing of intention to begin said activity, in Carl that non-responsibility notices may be posted, as provided in the California Code tices on Leasor's behalf.

183.1 Lessor hereby authorizes the Lessee to post said said. Revenue.

Upon execution of this lease by the Lessor, the Lessee agrees to post a corporate surely bond in a penal sum of not less than one year's minimum rent, which bond shall be deposited with the Secretary and shall remain in force for the full term of the lease, ment during the term of the Secretary. The amount of said bond shall be subject to adjust ment during the term of this lease, to a sum equal to the current year's minimum rent. It reserves the right to request that the Lessee furnish bond at a later date and Lessee may deposit with the Secretary cash or negotiable United States Treasury bond, Lessee of ther negotiable Treasury obligations in the appropriate amount, together with power in any of the rent provisions of this lease, to pay over any such bonds and pay over the proceeds derived therefrom, as liquidated damages of to right shalf default as hareful agreed the bonds and pay over the proceeds derived therefrom, as liquidated damages of the United States of America, subject to Lessee's privilege of it is understood and agreed that bond required by this provision will guarantee payconthused from year to year by a certificate of renewal, copy of which certificate shall be furnished the Secretary by Lessee. If United States Treasury Bonds are provided, due to a decrease in the value of the bonds, interest on said bonds shall be paid to the paid to be paid to be decrease in the value of the bonds, interest on said bonds shall be paid to

Before commencement of construction of each improvement on the leased premises, Lessee agrees to provide security which will guarantee completion of the materials furnished for construction. Lessee may provide said security by either:

A. Posting a corporate surely bond in an amount equal to the cost of each improvement, and payment in full of claims of all persons for work performed in or A. Posting a corporate surely bond in an amount equal to the cost of each improvement, said bond to be deposited with the Secretary and to remain in effect until the immitted programment of Lessee, and give all claimants the right of action to recover upon said bond in any suit brought to foreclose mechanics or materialments liens.

B. Depositing in escrow with an institution acceptable to the Secretary, negotiable construction of each building or other improvement than to be secretary and premises. The secrow instructions shall the entitled of and have access to all information of the disbursed in installments as ponstruction progresses and on certificate of the elastive to the disbursement of funds through said escrow. The secrow instructions shall be entitled to and have access to all information shall also provide that not less than fifteen per cent (15%) of such funds shall be relative to the disbursement of funds through said escrow. The secrow instructions shall be entitled to and have access to all information shall also provide that not less than fifteen per cent (15%) of such funds shall be relative to the disbursed which is the period fixed by law for the funds of the relative to a such improvements shall have expired. If the oldscharge such lans, if no such language such

C. Circuit de la cita de maler de la composition de management autho e construction in français de management de la cologistation par les constructions de la cologistation de la composition de la cologistation de la cologistat

policy of title insurance in the amount of the "balance of the encumbrance" issued by a reputable title insurance company and insuring that the new encumbrance is a taxes and to conditions, restrictions and reservations of record at the line of record in the seproyed encumbrance.

In the event the Lessor does not avail himself of remedies set forth above in this lease when the Lessor described in the approved encumbrance occurs and the subleases and effer deducting any reasonable costs of collecting the same, shall first. Taxes upon said property:

Second: Premiums for insurance policies required by this lease or by the approved encumbrance; Trick Utility charges and costs of maintenance of said property.

First: Taxes upon said property:

Second: Premiums for insurance policies required by this lease or by the approventive of the encumbrance is amounts which would have been due from the insurance of the leasehold the amounts which would have been due first. To the then owner of the leasehold, until such owner has received a sum Seventh: The balance of he encumbrance; and such sale or foreclosure not occurred; Sixth: To the then owner of the leasehold, until such owner has received a sum Seventh: The balance of encumbrance; and subject to the right of termination by the Lessor in any period as provided for period.

Paymants made by the encumbrancer; and such sale or foreclosure, and the purchaser is the encumbrance occurs and the purchaser is the encumbrance occurs and the purchaser is the subject to the further conditions of this lease, if a sale or foreclosure under the approved encumbrance occurs, and three or writing to be period. The supplied of the successor in interest to the Lessor in this Article, bound by all of the terms and conditions of this lease, if a sale or foreclosure under the approved encumbrance successor in interest to the Lessoe will not applied to the terms and conditions of this lease, if a sale or foreclosure under the period. The successor in interest to the Lessoe will not applied to

16. LIERS, TAXES, ASSESSMENTS, UTILITY CHARGES
Leases shall not parmit to be enforced against the leased premises or any part hereof; any liens arising from any work performed, materials furnished, or obligations horught to enforce same; the sease shall descharge all such liens before any action is brought to enforce same; turther, Leases shall pay, when and as the same become due for this lease upon or against the leased land and sit hereofs therein and give term of this lease upon or against the leased land and all interests therein and far application, the Leases shall furnish to the Leaser may become liable. Upon writh that any and all travers required to be paid by Leases nave been paid, satisfied, or other assessment against the property by posting bond to prevent enforcement of any lien resulting therefore, and Leases agrees to protect and hold harmless the Leaser and thereon, from any and all claims, taxes, assessments, and lile charges and from any connection therewith, Leaser shall save the right to contest any claim, asserted teases the seaser and thereon, there are connected in therefor or sale or other proceedings to enforce payment thereon, and improvements lien therefor or sale or other proceedings to enforce payment thereon, and all colors in reference to real estate tax exemption of the land when requested by Leases, and other charges in the land when requested by Leases, and other charges ferein described, Leases shall pay all plated to said premises.

17. LESSOR'S PAYING CLAIMS:
Lessor shall have the option to pay any lian or charge payable by Lessee under this tease, or settle any action therefor, if the Lessee after written notice from Lessor falls to pay or post bond against enforcement. All costs and other expenses incurred by Lesser in so doing shall be paid to Lessor by Lessee upon demand, with interest at the taste or eight per cent (8%) per annum from date of payment until repaid. Default in such repayment shall constitute a breach of the covenants of this lease.

At all times during the term of this lease, Lessee shall carry a public liability insurance policy in the amount of TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$200,000.00) for bodily injury to me parson, SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$800,000.00) for bodily injury to me parson, SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$800,000.00) for ground the United States, SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$800,000.00) for properly damage, said policy to be written jointly to protect Lessee and Neither the Lessor nor the United States, Copy of said policy shall be furnished the Lessor, shall be liable for any loss, damage, or injury of any kind whatsoever to the person or any use of the lease or sublessees or of any other cause whatsoever, caused by material part of the consideration for this lease, hereby walves on Lessee's behalf all States free and harmless from illusibly for all claims for any loss, damage, or injury arts-ing from the use of the permises by Lessee, together with all costs and expenses in connection therewith.

Lessee shall, from the date of approval of this lease, carry fire insurance with extended coverage andorsements, and vandalism, Jointly in the names of the Lossee, on the leased premises. Said policy or policies shall be abequited with the Lesser, on the leased premises. Said policy or policies shall be bedevited with the Lesser, of the Lossee, and Lessee, and Lessee, and Lessee, and shall deposit with the Lessor the receipt for each premium or other provingent on the leased premises. Said policy or policies shall be deposited with the Lesser, and Lessee shall pay all premiums and other charges payable in respect to such incompliance and shall deposit with the Lesser. In the event of damage to any limbor power and shall be pursued in the compliance with applicable laws and building regulations and in accorance with means within one (1) year after the damage occurs and shall be pursued diligently. The Lessee shall also deposited in sacrow with an institution approved by the Lesser. The Lessee shall also deposited in sacrow with an institution approved by the Lesser. The Lessee shall be deposited shall be used to reconstruct the damaged improvement. Escrow instructions shall include provement, and funds shall be disbursed during the progress of reconstruction on it Lesser. It all the same completed shall be paid to lessee, if a default has taken place, said default is corrected, after which funds remaining shall be paid to the Lesser. It is said does not correct the default, said funds shall be paid to lessee, if a default paid to secee with the seconstruct, the form of this lease, the Lessee premises during the paid to the Lesser. It is lessed to the within paragraph, and in the lessed premises during the scale of the total value of all improvements. Should the Lessee sleet not to reconstruct, the proceeds shall be paid to the Lesser. It lesses the paid to the accumbrance remains unpaid, the amount of the lessed property white an approved encumbrance remains unpaid, the amount of the second to the encumbrancer t

The Lessee agrees that it will not use or cause to be used any part of the leased premises for any unlawful conduct or purpose. 23. COMPLETION OF DEVELOPMENT: The Lessee shall complete the full improvement and development of the leased premises in accordance with the general plan and srchitler's design, submitted in term of this lease. If the Lessee falls to complete tuil development within such period, the guaranteed minimum annual rental payable under this lease shall increase tan per cent (10%) at the beginning of the next fiscal year of this lease. For ment and development, the guaranteed minimum annual rental payable under this lease. For ment and development, the guaranteed minimum annual rental payable under this lease. For ment and development, the guaranteed minimum annual rental payable under this lease. For ment and development, the guaranteed minimum annual rental payable under this lease shall not complete the payable under this lease shall or construction, repairs, or reconstruction of said improvements shall be increased an additional two per cent (2%). Whenever under this instrument a time is stated within which or by which original during such period a general or sympathetic srifle; or lockout occurs, war or rebellion ensures or some other event not attributable to the Lessee, the period of such work.

event of condemnation of the leased premises or any part thereof, the common or award insofar only as it is awarded for damages to the improvements assed property, to the schart of the unpeld balance of any approved encurrence in the paid to the encumbrancer. As between Lessor and Lesses or rand sublessee as the case may be, such amounts shall be deemed paid to the encumbrancer of the shall be deemed paid to the encurrence in the case of the case may be, such amount to which Lesses or see or subjessee and if such amount exceeds the amount to which Lesses or see is entitled under the other terms of this lease, Lessee shall pay any such to Lessor.

ARBITRATION:

henever during the term of this lease the League and the Leasor are unable to an agreement as required by this lease, and it becomes necessary to submit a or to arbitration for settlement, an Arbitration Board shall be established. Said retation Board shall consist of these persons, one member to be selected by the ee, one member to be selected by the reson and the third to be selected by the reson members. It is further understood and agreed that the Sacretary may be cled to accept any reasonable decision reached by said Arbitration Board, but its of the indians or the United States.

Time is declared to be of the essence of this lease. Should Lessee default in any prent of monles or fall to post bond, as required by the terms of this lease, and if the default shall continue uncurred for the period of thirty (30) days after written lice thereof by the Lesser to Lessee, during which thirty-day period Leasee shall are the privilege of curing such default, or should Leasee breach any other cover of this lease, and if such breach shall continue uncured for a period of sixty (80) after written notice thereof by the Lesser to Lessee, during which sixty-day fod Lessee shall have the privilege of curing such breach, then Lesser may her:

period Lessee shall nave the privilege or curing source.

A. Collect, by suit or otherwise, all monies as they become due hereunder, or enforce, by suit or otherwise, Lessee's compliance with any other provision of this.

B. Re-enter the premises and remove all persons and property therefrom, excluding the property belonging to authorized sublessees and either:

(1) Re-let the premises without terminating this lesse, as the agent and for the account of Lesse, but without prejudice to the right to terminate the lesse thereafter, and without invalidating any right of Lessor or any obligation of discretion of Lessor who shall have the right to after and repair the premises as they deem advisable, but to re-let with or without any equipments as they deem advisable, but to re-let with or without any equipments as they deem advisable, but to re-let with or without any equipment or fixtures situated thereon. Rents from any such re-letting shall be into premises as they deem advisable, but to re-let with or without any equipment or fixtures situated thereon. Rents from any such re-letting shall be into premises as they deem advisable, but to re-let with or without any equipment or fixtures situated thereon. Rents from any such re-letting shall be into premises as they deem advisable, but to re-let with or without any equipment of all amounts due to lessor and if a sufficient sum is not thus realized to liquidate the total due, lesses ahall peat to Lessor monthly, when due, any deficiency, and Lessor may sue in the restore to any other remedy.

(2) Terminate this lesse at any time and even though Lessor has exercised recourse to any other remedy.

(3) The secondary of the remedy shall arise.

(4) The secondary of the season as a debtor under any insolvency or shall have the option set forth in sub-entoles (1) and (2) herein, and furthermore, the clessor is hereby declared to be a first preferred creditor except as provided in Articles (1) and (2) herein, and furthermore, the clessor shall construct the season shall be a

At least forty-five (45) days prior to any termination of the lease the Leason shall give to the encumbrancer written notice of his intention to so terminate. If such prospect terminated to be for any default of Leasee under the lease, the encumbrancer and thereby prevent termination for such default, or if such default, or remedied within forty-five (45) days, to commence the remedy thereof within thirty shall not be terminated for such default, nor if such default cannot be shall not be terminated for such default, nor if fully rectified shall it thereafter be terminated for such default, nor if fully rectified shall it thereafter be terminated for such default, nor if fully rectified shall it thereafter be terminated or such default.

No walver of a breach of any of the covenants of this lease shall be construed to be a walver of any succeeding breach of the same or any other covenant.

Holding over by the Lessee after the termination of this lease shall not constitute a renewal or extension thereof or give the Lessee any rights hereunder or in or to the of this lease within sixy (60) days after termination of this lease or pay a delity rental charged during the year immediately this lease within sixy (60) days after termination of this lease or pay a delity rental charged during the year immediately the lease until said property is removed.

25. Regardless of the fact that terms of rental are in part on a percentage basis, All business on the leased premises of the and that terms of rental are in part on a percentage basis, All business on the leased premises shall be conducted during the regular and lessor will at all times receive the maximum income under the percentage rental escon will at all times receive the maximum income under the percentage rental provisions of this lease.

27. TERMINATION OF FEDERAL TRUST:

Nothing contained in this lease shall operate to delay or prevent a termination of tentor or therwise during the term of this lease; however, such termination abail not or surelies shall be notified of any such change in the lease and their surely 28. OBLIGATIONS OF LESSEE:

While the lease of premises are in trust or restricted status, all of the Lessee's States as well as to the owners of the land and the Lessee and their surely 28. OBLIGATIONS of SUSEAES.

Virial the lease of the winers of the land and the Lessee and their surely 28. OBLIGATIONS of SUSEAES.

States as well as to the owners of the land and the Lessee and their surely 28. OBLIGATIONS of SUSEAES.

All notices, payments, and demands, shall be sent to the parties hereto cancel lessor of any and all such subleases and/or subtenancies, but shall operate as an assignment to 30. PAYMENTS AND NOTICES:

All notices, payments, and demands, shall be sent to the parties hereto at the ad-

writing. Payments, and demands, shall be sent to the parties he writing. Notices and demands shall be sent by registered mail. It demands shall be sent by registered mail. It is accepted, whichever occurs first. Copies of all notices relnabove recited, whichever occurs first. Copies of all notices reinabove recited.

INSPECTION: s hereto at the adereafter designate ail. Service of any mailing or on the ces and demands of Indian Affairs

The Lessor and his authorized representatives shall have the right at any reasonable time during the term of this lease to enter upon the leased premises, or streeted and placed thereon.

32. DELIVERY OF PREMISES:

At the termination of this lease, Lessee will peaceably and without legal process acts of God excepted.

33. LEASE BINDING:

This lease and its covenants, conditions and restrictions shall extend to and be successors, helfs, assigns, executors, and administrators.

No Member of, or Delegate to, Congress or Resident Commissioner, shall be adbut this provision shall not be construed to extend to the covered or to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise harefrom, corporation or company for its general benefit.

This lease, and any modification of or amendment to this lease, shall not be valid binding upon either party hereto until executed by the Lessor.

WATER USE:

4. To facilitate the accounting of the diversions, returns, and beneficial consumply uses by the Secretary of the Interior of the waters of the main stream of the consumply uses by the Secretary of the Interior of the waters of the main stream of the Consumble of River in accordance with the decision of the Supreme Court in Artzona v. liftomia, 373 U.S. 546 (1963), the Leasee shall maintain accurate and complete the records to Leaser on request and shall material metering or measuring devices and amounts of water used on the leased area, shall furnish may be called for by the Secretary of the interior or his authorized representative.

lease, and any water use by Lesses for any other purpose shall result in immediate cancellation of the lease. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunte set their hands.

By Pete Homer, Sr.
Chairman, Colbrado River
Tribal Council
as per Resolution No. R-5-64
dated 2-1-64
COLORADO RIVER
INDIAN AGENCY
By Homer M. Gilliland, Supt.
THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, LESSOR
3 W. Wade Head OLORADO RIVER VDIAN TRIBES

By W. Wade Head
Area Director, Phonenix Area
Office, Bureau of Indian Affalfs, pursuant to authority delegated February 1, 1984
GENTIAL CALIFORNIA LAND
DEVELOPMENT CO.
A Nevada Corporation, Lessee
By M. Penn Phillips

STATE OF ARIZONA

rr the County of Yums, State of a tosa name is subscribed to a Bu February 28, 1964, as Superint elirs, now is and was at the time or Agency, Bursau of Indian Affal cuted safel lease as his free and sherein set forth.

My commission expires SEAL

STATÉ OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF YUMA

My commission expires SEAL

STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF MARICOPA

r, Notary Public in and for the County y that W. Wede Head, whose name No. 1420-0450-0433, dated Februar fice, Bureau of Indian Affairs, now is illuscior of the Phoenix Area Office, Buylonged to me that he executed said of or the uses and purposes therein y hand and the seal of said office tr

Nez M. KELLY Notany Public

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
124 West Thomas Read, P.O. Box 7007
Phoentx, Arizona 85011

Lease No. 14-20-0450-4833

THAT WHEREAS, on the 28th day of February, 1864, the parties hereto entered in to lease No.

Contract No. 14-20-0450-4833, and WHEREAS, said Lease was approved by the Area Director, Phoenix Area, Bureau WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to modify certain provisions of said lease. No. THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, said Lease No. Itouliars, and in no other. Contract No. 14-20-0450-4833, is hereby amended in the following partial be deleted in its entirely and the following sentence substituted in its place "It shall not include the sales of fixtures or goodwill or the sales of improvements to land of any kind, including but hotels, single-tamily Residences."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and worker.

COLORADO RIVER
INDIAN TRIBES
BY Pete Homer, Sr.
Chairman, Colorado River
Tribal Council
COLORADO RIVER
INDIAN AGENCY
BY HOMER M. GIIIIIand, Supt.
THE SECRETARY OF THE INITERIOR OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, LESSOR

By W. Wade Head
Area Difector, Phoenix Area
Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs
pursuant to authority delegated
by Secretarial letter dated
February 1, 1864
CENTRAL, CALIFORNIA LAND
DEVELOPMENT CO. a Nevada
Corporation, LESSEE
By Carlo P. Gluntini
President

me, a Notary Public, in and for said county and State, on the personally appeared Pete Homer, Sr., and Homer M. Gill subscribed to the foregoling Supplements Ayreement No. 14-20-0460-8833, dated May 21, 1984, as Chairm is Council and Superimendent, Colorado River Indian Agence at the time of signing the same, were the person upplemental agreement as Concurring Parties and who we will be superimented the personally acknowledged to me that they executed the personally acknowledged to me that they executed forth therein.

INEZ M. KELLY Notary Public n expires Sept. 26, 1984.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AREA DIRECTOR LESSOR UNDER BUSINESS LEASE, CONTRACT NO. 14-20-0450-4833

STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF MARICOPA

88.

I, lnez M. Kelly, Notary Public in and for the County of Maricopa, State of Arizona do hereby certify that W. Wade Head, whose name is subscribed to a Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Business Lasse, Contract No. 14-20-460-4833, defead May 21, 1964, as Area Director, Phoenix Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affaire, now to and Bureau of Indian Affaire, and he personally acknowledged to me that he executed poses therein set forth.

Given under my hand and the seal of said office this 21st day of July, 1964.

INEZ M. KELLY

My commission expires Sept. 26, 1964.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Phoenix Area Office
124 West Thomas Road, P.O. Box 7007
Phoenix, Arizona 85011

This Supplemental Agreement No. 2 made and entered into this 21st day of June, "Lessor", whose address is Route 1, Box 234, Parker, Afzona, and Central California, hereinafter called the nia Land Development Company, a Nevada corporation, qualified to do business in Act of April 30, 1984 (78 stat. 188), and as implemented by Part 131, Title 25, Indians, which by reference are made a part hereof.

THAT WHEREAS, on the 26th day of February, 1884, the parties hereto entered in Lease No.

Contract No. 14.20.0450,483, and of February, 1884, and of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, on the 28th day of February, 1884, and of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, on the 28th day of February, 1884, and WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to modify certain provisions of said lease. NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, said Lease No. 14.20-0450-4833, is hereby amended in the following parameter one (1) year's rental of FIFTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND MOTION DOLLARS (\$15,600,00) from the gross percentage as accurred above the minimum (\$15,600,00) shall be accurred to them.

2. ARTICLE 6 "IMPROVEMENTS". That development stipulations calling for the expenditure of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NOTION DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) during the 1884 lease year and FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND AND AND NOTION DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) during the 1884 lease year and FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND AND HOTON DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1886 lease year. In the 1885, 1985, 1970, 1971, 1972, and 1973 lease years an additional FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1886 lease year. In the 1886, 1985, 1970, 1971, 1972, and 1973 lease years an additional FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1886 lease year. In the 1887, 1970, 1970, 1984, 1985, 1985, 1970, 1970, 1972, and 1973 lease years an additional FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1886 lease year. In the 1886 lease year and NOTION DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1887 lease year. In the 1884 lease year and NOTION DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1885 lease year. In the 1884 lease year and NOTION DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1886 lease year. In the 1885 on the TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1886 lease year. In the 1885 on the TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$250,000.00) in the 1885 on the TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NOTION DOLLARS (\$250,000.00). In the 1885 on the TWO

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA LAND
DEVELOPMENT CO...
a Newada Corporation
By Carlo P, Gluntini
President
By Arthur A, Miller
Ass't, Secretary
COLOHADO RIVER
INDIAN TRIBES
By Dempsey D. Scott, Sr.
Chalrman, Colorado River
Tribal Council
By Agnes Savilla
Secretary, Colorado River
Tribal Council

CONCURRED IN:
Colorado River Agency
Homer M. Gilliland,
Superintendent

APPROVED:
July 29, 1968
THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR O
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
George W. Hedden
Acting Area Director, Phoenix Area Offi
Bureau of Indian Affairs, pursuant
to authority delegated by Secretarial
letter dated February 1, 1964. Office Ö.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On July 21, 1968, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Pul
County and State, personally appeared Carlo P. Gluntini, k
President, and Arthur. A Miller, known to me to be the Assist
TRAL CALIFORNIA LAND DEVELOPMENT CO., a Nevada Col
tion that executed the within instrument, on behalf of the Coed, and acknowledged to me that such Corporation executed
pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its board of direct
WITNESS my hand and official seat.

Befors me, a Notary Public, in and for said Courtuity, 1986, personally appeared Dempey D. Scot names are subscribed to the foregoing Supplement Lase, Contract No. 14-20-0450-4833, dated M. Screetary, respectively, Colorado River Tribal Counting the same, were the persons described ment as Concurring Parties and who were the Council and Secretary, Colorado River Tribal exhowledged to me that they executed said supplement voluntary act and deed for the uses and purplement of the second council and Secretary, Colorado River Tribal exhowledged to me that they executed said supplement voluntary act and deed for the uses and purplement of the second second

APPROVING

OFFICER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF STATE OF ARIZONA SOUNTY OF MARICOPA SS

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 28th day of July, 1886, personally appeared George W. Hedden, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Supplemental Agreement No. 2 of Business Lease, Confract No. 14:20:4450-4453, dated April 21, 1986, as ACTINIG Area Director, Phosenk Area ACTINIG Area Director of the Phosenx Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, now is and was at the time of signing the same, personally acknowledged to me that he executed the said lease as his free and woluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes set forth herein.

Mary M. Gilhart
Notary Public
My commission expires July 28, 1986.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS Phoenix Area Office 124 West Thomas Road Phoenix, Arizona 85011 P. O. Box 7007

August, 1969, by and between the Otto, of 1909 and 1909 a

any part or parts of the leased premises are used for any purpose or purses of the riter there set out above, the percentage rentals for such uses all be negotiated by the Leasor and the Leasee prior to the time such uses a commenced. In the event that negotiations between the Leasor and the sesse arts, unsuccessful, the matter of percentage rentals for this peragraph all be determined by a Board of Arbitration to be constituted as follows:

ee shall tender pay Inual rental, as p It due under the 5, shall be deleted place and stead: place and stead: difference between n paragraph A of paragraph B of

ental Agreement No. 3 does not change any of the terme, condi-ions except as specifically set forth herein. WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year

COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES
BY Veronica L. Murdock
Acting Chairman, Colorado
River Tribal Council
By Marjorie Scoil
By Marjorie Scoil
Secretary Colorado River
Tribal Council
for Colorado River Co. and Riverof-the-Sun Co., under that certain
Trust Agreement dated Merch 29,
1988, as amended
By Robert A. Gray
President

AVER-OF-THE-SUN CO., a California Limited Partnership Central Galifornia Land Development Co., as General Partner ey A. Grosenbaugh

Gluntini

aul J. Gluntinj elstant Secretary SIADO RIVER CO. IVORNAL LIMITED PATINETSIND IVORNAL LIMITED PATINETSIND IVORNAL SECRETARY BE General Patinet SI Gent Gluntini

Gluntini

URRED IN: ado River Indian Agency hn Artishohn, Jr. erintendent

SECRETARY OF THE

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT al Agreement No. 4 made and ente in the COLORADO RIVER INDIAN 1 drasts is Route 1, Box 23-B, Parker, California corporation, As TRUST Detender 12, 1988, RIVER-OF-11-16-5 CLORADO HIVER CO. a Califor ely called the "Lesaee" under the 3 relative to Business Lesses on red e a part hereof.

whereign the said contract (Business Lease) to River-of-the-Sun Co., accounted on Assignment of Lease, wherein it assigned its entire Leases's increat in and to said Contract (Business Lease) to River-of-the-Sun Co., a California Indiad Partnership, which assignment was approved by the Acting Area Director, absent Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, on the 8th WHEREAS on the 3rd day of March, 1967, River-of-the-Sun Co. entered Into a subleat se with Colorado River Co., a California Limited Partnership, wherein it bublease with Colorado River Co., a California Limited Partnership, wherein it bublease with Colorado River Co., a California Limited Partnership, wherein it commencing on March 3, 1967, and preventing on March 2, 1982, which Sublease was approved by the Acting Area Director, Phoenix Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, and

WHEREAS by mesne assignments of the subject Contract (Businese Lease) and biblesse, all of which have been approved by the Assistant Area Director, Phoenix trea Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, said Contract usiness Lease) and Sublesse are presently yested in Grayco Land Escrow Ltd., a pitember 12, 1888, and 1888, a

ARTIC (a)

NICLE 2 "LAND DESCRIPTION"

that on page 2, line 23 and the line immediately there under between line 23 and line 24, shall be deleted in their entirety, which lines presently read as follows: "T IV, R. 24 E."

That on page 3, in line 1 thereof, the word "fronting" shall be deleted and the words "adjacent to" shall be substituted in its place and Stead.

That the last sentence and paragraph of ARTICLE 2, page 3, lines 2 through 4, shall be deleted in its entirety and the following sentence "All of the above land containing an aggregate of 7800 acree, more or less, and subject to any prior, valid, existing rights-of-way."

CLE 4 "RENTAL": present paragraph B of ARTICLE 4 of the subject Contract (Business e), as same is set forth in Supplemental Agreement No. 3 (dated set 15, 1969) to said Contract (Business Lease), commencing on page 4

entioned com-

lots, and commercial or business lots, as said scheduled reint rule ach lot is now, or hereafter from time to time, set forth on the applicable schedule, regardless of the uses permitted on such lots by Lessee or by law, until such time, if any, as to any such of when:

"(1) The applicable percentage of gross receipts payable to lessor during said flacel year of the Lesse from the permitted operation on each such lot of any one or more of the types of businesses specified below in subparagraphs (2)(a) through through the paragraph is of ARTICLE 4 (hereinafter in this paragraph referred to as "gross receipts rent") equels or exceeds 20% of the scheduled rent for such lot; or "(ii) The applicable percentage of total receipts actually received by lesses from all commercial facilities operated on each such lot by someone other than Lessee, as provided for hereinafter in subparagraph (3) of this paragraph is first than ARTICLE 4 (equals or exceeds 20% of the scheduled rent for such lot.)

In the event the gross receipts rent or the commercial rent") equals or exceeds 20% of the scheduled rent of said by, then from any one fiscal year of this Lesse with respect to such a lot does equal or exceed 20% of the scheduled rent of said by, then from any one fiscal year of this lesse with respect to such a lot does equal or exceed from said of shall be taken into account in rental due over and above said gross receipts rent or said lot shall in a scheduled rent for said to shall be taken into account in rental due over and above said guaranteed entail, whather or not thereafter ever, or from time to time, fail to equal or exceed 20% of the scheduled rent for said tot shall the scheduled rent for said lot shall the scheduled rent for said lot.

percentage of gross receipts of businesses to be used in the smentioned computation, whether said businesses are operated and gross receipts realized by Lessee, a sublessee, or an assignee, shall

of all gross receipts from golf courses and club houses uding amounts collected for membership or initiation at the time an individual acquired membership in the golf

rcial facilities, not included ragraph B of ARTICLE 4, to hall be:

% of the total receipts received by the Lessee hereunder from all mmercial facilities operated by someone other than the Lessee, account of square-foot rehials or otherwise. Without Intending exclude other facilities that do or may constitute commercial slittles, it is hereby understood and agreed that both the operance is a marina and a trailer park or mobile home park and their stood and agreed that within the scope of meaning of this constitute commercial facilities within the scope of meaning of this subparagraph (3) of this paragraph 8 of this AR-

Further, It is hereby understood and agreed, however, that the rential provisions of subparagraph (3)(a) above of this paragraph B of his ARTICLE 4 do not contemplate the use, occupancy, or operation of such commercial facilities by the Lesses in the event that the lessed premises, or any part thereof, on which commercial facilities are being operated, the amount of percentage rental payable for that use shall be negotiated by the parties hereto and plemental agreement of this Lesse. In the event that negotiations be arbitrated as provided in subparagraph (2)(d) of this paragraph B of ARTICLE 4."

39e~25, shall be added the following

water to be furnished or used per lot entitled to a connection.

per year, the combination of which factors included and gave due regard for the amounts of water that would be needed or required for recreationel or other "The re-evaluation hereinabove provided to be made during the month of January, 1973, shall be made acclusively on the basis of a rate of 1.45 ears feet (a),(b), and (c), which rate is deemed to include and give due regard for amounts recorded ots then actually connected to the vater distribution system; (b) the system but not then actually connected to the vater distribution system; (b) the system but not then actually connected to the vater distribution system; (b) the system but not then actually connected to the vater distribution system; (b) the system but not then actually connected to the vater distribution on the basis that each of euch projected lots will be entitled to a connection to the water distribution from projected lots to be defined from the remaining acreage under this lease, the water distribution system, which projected lots will be entitled to a connection to the water distribution system, which projected lots will be entitled to a connection to the water distribution on the basis that each of euch projected lots will be entitled to a connection to the water distribution system, which projected lots shall be evidenced by bora the authority and those not so filled with said governmental authority. The amount satabilished by such reevaluation if less than twenty-one thousand maximum amount which may be provided or used in any twelve (12) month maximum amount which may be provided or used in any twelve (12) month maximum amount which may be provided or used in any twelve (12) month

COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES

y Veronica Murdock Vice, Chairman Colorado River Tribal Council

By Marjorie Scott Secretary Colorado River Tribal Council

: GRAYCO LAND ESCHOW LTD., AS THUSTEE for Colorado River Co. and River-Orithe-Sun Co., under that certain Trust Agreement dated September 12, 1869.

By Robert A. Gray President

By Thomas A. Gray Vice-President

RIVER-OF-THE-SUN CO., a California Limited Partnership

By: Central California Land Development Co., as General pa

By Carlo P. Gluntini President

By Paul J. Gluntini Asst.-Secretary

COLORADO RIVER CO., a California Limited Partnership

By: Det Rio Building Corp., as General Partnership

By' Det Rio Building Corp., as General Partner

By Carlo P. Gluntini President

By Paul J. Gluntini Secretary

APPROVED:

JULY 16, 1970

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR OF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By George W. Hedden Assistant Area Area Director, Phoenix Area Office Bureau of Indian Affairs, pursuant authority delegated by Secretarial letter dated February 1, 1964

STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF YUMA

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for sald County and State, only, 1970, personally appeared Veronice Murdock and Marjorie S are subscribed to the foregoing Supplemental Agreement No. 4, 20-0450-4833, dated 1987, respectively, Colorado River Tribal Council, now are an of signing the same, the persons described in the said Supplemental who were the Chairman, Colorado River Tribal Council color

STATE OF CALIFORNI ANGELES

Anna L. King Notary Public in a ly 22, 1970.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Albertine Kramer Notary Public in and

Notary Public, in and for said County tonally appeared S.O. Hondrum, whose commental Agreement No. 4 to But appeared to the said to the sa

Ethel T. Goodman Notary Public My Commission expires June 13, 1974.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPROVING OFFICER

STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF MARICOPA

Before me, a Notary Public ore me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and state, on this of subscribed to the foregoing Supplemental Agreement No. 4 of Business, Contract No. 1420,0456,4833, dated Supplemental Agreement No. 4 of Business tent Area Director of the Phoenix Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 1970, as maily acknowledged to me that he executed the said Supplemental Agreement as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes set forth

Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

WITNESSETH:

ernardino Meridian R. 24 E.

no County, State of acres, more or less,

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA LAND DEVELOPMENT CO.

By Carlo P. Gluntini President

By Arthur A. Miller Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

efore me, the unde d Carlo P. Gluntini me to be the Assi ument, known to m

ACCEPTED BY:
RIVER-OF-THE-SUN CO., a

ntral California Land elopment Co., a Nevada poration a Limited

ario P. Giuntini Isident

By Dempsey D. Scott, Sr. Chairman, Colorado River Tribai Council

BIII Alcaida, Secretary Colorado River Tribal Co

COLORADO RIVER
INDIAN AGENCY
By Tim C. Dye
for Homer M. Gilliland
Superintendent
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
By George W. Hedder
Acting Area Director, Phoenix Area Office,
Burseu of Indian Affairs, Phoenix Area Office,
pursuant to authority delegated by Secretarial
letter dated February 1, 1984.

bruary 14, 1971

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPROVING OFFICE

UNTY OF MARICOPA

before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, on this 6th day charch, 1967, personally appeared George W. Hedden whose name is subscribed to be long-line assignment of lesse. Confract No. 14-20-0454333, dated February 28 1964, as ACTING Area Director, Phoenix Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, no said was at the time of signifing the same, ACTING Area Director of the Phoenix Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, and he personally acknowledged to me that he second the said assignment of lesse as his free and voluntary act and dead to he uses and purposes set forth therein.

My commission expires July 28, 1968

Mary M. Gilbert Notary Public

WHEREAS, On February 28, 1964, Central California Land Development Co., a 14-20-4050-4633, for the real property described therein, with the Secretary of the period of the interest of the feel property described therein, with the Secretary of the recorded on April 22, 1964 (hereinafter the "Master Lease"); and WHEREAS, the Measter Lease has been supplemented by Supplemental Agreements No. 1, 2, 3, and 4, dated respectively May 21, 1964, June 24, 1986, WHEREAS, on March 3, 1987, Central California Land Davelopment Co., executed Lease to Sun, which assignment of Lease, wherein it assigned its entire interest in and to said Master Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, on March 5, 1967; and Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, on March 5, 1967; and

Michiglists, on March 3, 1987, Sam natural times the property of the contract to the contract

River

6. Bernal

6. B

By: Central California Land Development Co. A Nevada corporation; General Partner RIVER OF THE SUN CO. a California limited partnership

By Paul Gluntini President

By Patricia Ferdinand Assistant Sacretary

Wells Fargo Realty Services, Inc., a California corporation, as Trustee for River-of-the-Sun Co. Under Trust Agreement dated September 12, 1989.

By Joseph' E. Duncan

By Christopher D. Jones BIG RIVER DEVELOPMENT CO. a California corporation

By Paul Gluntini President

By Patricia Ferdinand Assistant Secretary

By, Joseph E. Duncan

By Christopher D. Jones

Wells Fargo Healty Services, Inc., a California corporation, as Trustee for Big Fliver Development Co. Under Trust Agreement dated Sept. 12, 1

Colorado River Indian Tribes By Anthony Orennan, Sr.

By Elliott L. Booth
Secretary of the Interior : i
of the United States of America
By Walter R. Aille
Superintendent
Colorado River Agency

ebruary 26, 1964, Gentral California Land Development Co., a , as lessee, entered into that certain Mester Lesse, Contract No. the real property described therein (the "Property"), with the partment of the Inferior of the United States of April 22, 1964 in Book 6133, Page 503, as Instrument No. 329 of soil the County of San Bernardino, California (hereinafter the

and dated respectively May 21, 1964, June 24, 1986, August 15, 1989, and dated respectively May 21, 1964, June 24, 1986, August 15, 1989, and which have been recorded in the Official Records of the County of March 3, 1987, Central California Land Development Co. executed an Sun, which is a ssigned its entire lesseys interest in and to said Sun, which Assignment was approved by the Acting Area Director, basignment of Lesse was recorded on March 16, 1987, in Book 6787, Turnent No. 177 of the Official Records of the County of San Berner-Illornia: and

ite of California; and 1// or the United Industry to the California; and 1// or the United Industry to the California; and 1// Sun entered into a Sublease with Colorado (the Sa', wherein it sublet its entire interest in the Property, subject to said Master California (till tean (15) years commencing on March 3, 1987, and 1997, and 199

WHEREAS, by various assignments of the subject Master Lease and Stublease, all of rector, Phoenix Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, said present assar and Stublease are presently vasted in Trustee under that certain Trust WHEREAS, the farm of the Sublease will expire on March 2, 1982, and there is insult wHEREAS, Colorado has already expended certain amounts of money for the purposety, and so studiolyding portions of the subject on March 2, 1982, and there is insult wHEREAS, Subject of the subject on March 2, 1982, and there is insult wHEREAS, the farm of the Sublease will expire on March 2, 1982, and there is insult wHEREAS, and desires that the undeveloped portions of the Property, and wHEREAS, in order to expedite such developed portions of the Property, and wHEREAS, in order to expedite such developed portions of the Property and wHEREAS, in order to expedite such developed portions of the Property and the subject of the parties hereto that such surrender to effectivated and accepted. Property, it is necessary for Colorado to surrender the interest therain, and it is the soft of the parties hereto that such surrender the effectivated and accepted by the parties hereto that such surrender the effectivated and accepted the sea contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and the property described on Exhibit A all the Property in the Sublease in and to the real property described on Exhibit A all the Property in confirmation of the surrender, which consideration of contained herein and incorporated herein by reference, which consider on exhibit A all the Property in the profit of the property described on Exhibit A all the Property in the profit of the property and the property of the property and the property surrendered by Coldivision maps for the undev

SUBLESSOR:

RIVER-OF-THE SUN CO.

a California Imited parinership

By: CENTRAL CAUFORNIA

LAND DEVELOPMENT CO.

a Nevada corporation,
general partner

Patricia A. Ferdinand its Assistant Secretary

IELLS FARGO REALTY
ERVICES, INC. A California
YIDOTAION, AS Trustee for
olorado River Co. and River-ol.
e Sun Co. under Trust
greement dated September 12, 1969

By Christopher D. Jones Its Assistant Vice President / Joseph E. Duncan Its Vice-President

SUBLESSEE:
COLORADO RIVER CO.
A California limited partnership
By: DEL RIO BUILDING CORP.
a California corporation,
general partner

By Paul Giuntini Its President By Patricia A. Ferdinand Its Assistant Secretary

IELLS FARGO REALTY ERWICES, INC. a California orporation, as Trustee for olorado River Co. and River-ol. e-Sun Co. under Trust e-Sun Co. under September 12, 1969

/ Joseph E. Duncan Ils Vice-President

Christopher D. Jones Its Assistant Vice President

and official seal.

mission expires Feb. Alberline Kramer Notary Public b. 14, 1983.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commission expires Feb.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lands located within the exterior boundaries of the Colorado River Indian Reserva-tion, more particularly described as follows; (Whare a section is listed below that is split by the reservation boundary, the land to be leased is only that part of the section within the reservation.)

Ino Meridian

N., H. 25 E., 22 and 23; those portions lying south of improved highway.
ecs. 22 and 23;
ecs. 24. West 12 (this section to be surveyed and acreages West and South of area known as lownstle of Earp and Jack LaMarr leases in E. 12 of sec. 24 in agreement between Leaser and Lease. The scruding with become a part of this leaser and Lease. This agreement to be attached to and beck. 25 to 34, inclusive.

T. I.S. R. 24 E. secs. 1, 2, 11, and 12. secs. 1, 2, 11, and 12. T. I.S. R. 25 E. secs. 5 and 6. Excepting therefrom the following described parcels:

EXCEPTED Parcel A
Lots Y thru 928. Inclusive, and Y & Z. of Tract 7422, as recorded in Book 99, Pages 65
thru 91.

EXCEPTED Parcel B.
Lots 1 thru 811, inclusive, of Tract 7424, as recorded in Book 99, Pages 92 thru 97.
Lots 1 thru 419, inclusive, of Tract 7944; as recorded in Book 101, Pages 88 thru 97.
Lots 1 thru 419, inclusive, of Tract 7947, as recorded in Book 102, Pages 88 thru 99.
Lots 1 thru 951, inclusive, of Tract 8005, as recorded in Book 103, Pages 82 thru 97.
Lots 1 thru 951, inclusive, of Tract 8006, as recorded in Book 104, Pages 82 thru 97.
Lots 1 thru 178, inclusive, of Tract 8006, as recorded in Book 104, Pages 91 thru 98.
Lots 1 thru 165, inclusive, of Tract 8006, as recorded in Book 104, Pages 91 thru 98.
Lots 1 thru 165, inclusive, of Tract 8120, as recorded in Book 105, Pages 91 thru 98.
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8142, as recorded in Book 105, Pages 69 thru 77.
EXCEPTED Parcel L
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8142, as recorded in Book 114, Pages 61 thru 71.
Lots 1 thru 200, inclusive, of Tract 8182, as recorded in Book 108, pages 35 thru 41.
EXCEPTED Parcel L
Lots 1 thru 200, inclusive, of Tract 8182, as recorded in Book 109, Pages 48 thru 54.
EXCEPTED Parcel L
Lots 1 thru 200, inclusive, of Tract 8192, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 48 thru 54.
EXCEPTED Parcel M
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8192, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 48 thru 54.
EXCEPTED Parcel M
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8237, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 40 thru 51.
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8237, as recorded in Book 116, Pages 40 thru 51.
EXCEPTED Parcel M
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8237, as recorded in Book 116, Pages 40 thru 51.
EXCEPTED Parcel M
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8237, as recorded in Book 116, Pages 40 thru 51.
EXCEPTED Parcel M
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8237, as recorded in Book 116, Pages 40 thru 51.
EXCEPTED Parcel M
Lots 1 thru 207, inclusive, of Tract 8237, as recorded in 80 thru 51.

EPTED Parcel O 1 Thru 352, inclusive, of Tract 8557, as recorded in Book 119, Pages 18 thru 30. EPTED Parcel P 1 thru 8, inclusive, of Tract 8333, as recorded in book 110, pages 99 thru 101.

EXCEPTED Parcel S
A portion of Section 24. TIN, R256, S.B.B. & M., described as toll Commencing at tine intersection of the centerline of a Country of the C

Albertine Krar Notary Public ission expires Feb. 14, 1983.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SS.

On January 28, 1982 before me, the undersigned, a No State, personally appeared Joseph E. Duncan, known to and Christopher D. Jones known to me to be Assistant poration that executed the within instrument, known to executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporation was to me that such corporation executed to such a such corporation executed the such corpo

Commission expires Dec. 9, 1983

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SS

My Commission expires Feb. 14, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Alberline Kramer Notary Public ' 4, 1983.

ore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public In d Joseph E. Duncan, known to me to b. D. Jones known to me to be Assistant Vice led the within Instrument, known to me to be instrument on behalf of the corporation the tat such corporation executed the within instriction of its board of directors.

Maria D. Rodriguez Notary Public

Commission expires Approved:

STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF YUMA

This instrument was acknowledged before me this 21st day of January. 1982 by Anthony Drennan, Sr., and Ellioft L. Booth witness whereof I herewith set my hend and official seal.

Esther W. DeVor Notary Public

My Commission expires (
STATE OF ARIZONA OC

COUNTY OF YUMA

On this 26th day of Janua and for said County and acknowledged himself to me Agency whose name is sub; and acknowledged to me that in witness whereof, i have the day and year in this certification. 982, before me, Gioria A. McVey, a Notary Public in ate, personally appeared 'Walter R. Mills, who be the Superintendent of the Colorado River Indian bed to the within instrument as a concurring party, executed the same, revecuted the same, respectively the same of the colorado and affixed by my official seal of first above written.

ria A. McVey lary Pulic in and for said County

siding at Parker, Arizona

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lands located within the exterior boundaries of the Colorado River Indian Reserva-on, more particularly described as follows: (Where a section is listed below that is pit by the reservation boundary, the land to be leased is only that part of the section within the reservation.)

San Bernardino Meridian
T. I N., R. 25 E.,
secs. 20 and 21, those portices 22 and 23,
sec. 24, West Y. 4this section area known as townsile of cluded: The actual area in agreement between Lessbecome a part of this least secs. 25 to 34, inclusive.
T. I S., R. 24 E., secs. 1, 2, 11, and 12.
T. I S., R. 25 E., secs. 5 and 6.
Excepting therefrom the follow ection to be surveyed and screages West and South of its of Earp and Jack LaMarr lesses in E. ½ of sec. 24 in-irea to be delineated as per survey in accordance with essor and Lessee). This agreement to be attached to and lesse: of improved hig

PTED Parcel A 1 Ihru 928, inclusive, recorded in Book 89,

, Pages

EXCEPTED Parcel B
Lots 1 thru 191, Inclusive, of Tract 7424, as recorded in Book 99, Pages 92 thru 97.
EXCEPTED Parcel C
Lots 1 thru 419, Inclusive, of Tract 7844, as recorded in book 101, Pages 88 thru 99.
EXCEPTED Parcel D
Lots 1 thru 189, Inclusive, of Tract 7847, as recorded in Book 102, Pages 83 thru 101.
EXCEPTED Parcel E
EXCEPTED Parcel F
Lots 1 thru 501, Inclusive, of Tract 8005, as recorded in Book 103, Pages 82 thru 97.
EXCEPTED Parcel F
Lots 1 thru 578, Inclusive, of Tract 8006, as recorded in book 104, Pages 81 thru 98.
EXCEPTED Parcel G

SIGEPTED Parcel G
SIGEPTED Parcel G
SIGEPTED Parcel H
Olis 1 thru 165, inclusive, of Tract 8961, as recorded in Book 106, Pages 92 thru 98, SIGEPTED Parcel H
Olis 1 thru 288, inclusive, of Tract §120, as recorded in book 105, Pages 69 thru 77,

Book 112

EXCEPTED Parcel | Inclusive, of Tract 8123, as recorded in Book 114, Pages 81 thru 71, LOW I thru 25 Michaeles, of Tract 8124, as recorded in Book 109, pages 30 thru 41, LOW I thru 25 Michaeles, of Tract 8231, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 40 thru 51, LOW I thru 25 Michaeles, of Tract 8231, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 40 thru 51, LOW I thru 252, Inclusive, of Tract 8231, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8233, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8233, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8233, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8233, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8233, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8233, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8233, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8234, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8234, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive, of Tract 8234, as recorded in Book 110, Pages 80 thru 91, LOW I thru 352, Inclusive 110, Inclusive

Iffe true press.

PARGEL II:

And all lands accreted to riparian sections listed above and all islands adjacent to the above described land in the Colorado River.

All of the above land being located in San Bernardino County, State of California, and containing an aggregate of 7,800 acres, more or less, and subject to any prior, valid, existing rights-of-way.